

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/14/2019 10:21 AM

No. 52072-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

CITY OF TACOMA

Appellant,

v.

ARTHUR BANKS, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

John Midgley, WSBA #6511
Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
206 624-2184
jmidgley@aclu-w.org
lnowlin@aclu-wa.org

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Issues Presented On Cross Appeal..... 2

III. Issues Presented on the City of Tacoma’s Appeal..... 3

IV. Statement of the Case..... 4

A. Cell Site Simulators and Their Use by the Tacoma Police Department..... 4

B. Plaintiffs’ Request for Public Records, TPD’s Response, and Filing of Suit..... 8

C. Procedure Below..... 9

V. Standard of Review 10

VI. Argument On Plaintiffs’ Cross Appeal 11

A. Tacoma Police Department’s Public Records Search Was Inadequate, and the Court Should Order the Department to Search Further. 11

1. The Burden of Proof of an Adequate Search Lies with the City and the City Has Not Met Its Burden 11

2. The City Failed to Search the Cell Site Simulator and Associated Laptop For Data Collected During the Use of the Cell Site Simulator 14

3. The City Failed to Search for Warrants and to Adequately Search All Reasonable Custodians 19

4. The City Failed to Search South Sound 911 20

5. This Court should order a new search..... 22

B. The Challenged Redactions and Withheld Records Were Not Exempt As “Specific Intelligence Information” Under RCW 42.56.240(1) And Should Be Provided..... 25

1. The withheld information is not “specific intelligence information.” 26

2. The withheld and redacted information is not “essential to effective law enforcement.” 31

3. The operating manual..... 33

VII. Response to City’s Appeal	37
A. <i>Inadequacy of the Search.....</i>	37
B. <i>TPD Violated the PRA On All of the Responsive Documents Found Since the Search Closed.....</i>	39
1. Warrant Template.....	39
2. Records Disclosed During Discovery or Found Separately...	44
C. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion On PRA Penalties</i>	49
D. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion On Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....</i>	53
VIII. Request For Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....	56
IX. Conclusion.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	49
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009)	45
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998)	43
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D. D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Ermine v. City of Spokane</i> , 143 Wn.2d 636, 23 P.3d 492 (2001).....	55
<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014)	50
<i>Fischer v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 722, 254 P.3d 824 (2011)	28, 29
<i>Fisher Broad. v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)..	10, 14, 18
<i>Gronquist v. State</i> , 177 Wn. App. 389, 313 P.3d 416 (2013).....	28, 29
<i>Haines-Marchel v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 99 (2014)	passim
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	43
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	2, 12, 47
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 1933, 76 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1983)	55
<i>In the Matter of Matthew Keys Shawn Musgrave</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 11398 (FCC 2016).....	34, 35, 36
<i>King Cty. v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002)	27, 28, 34
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	passim
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) (“PAWS”)	2, 26, 34, 56
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)	11, 53, 54
<i>Steinberg v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	26
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>West v. Wash. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 235, 258 P.3d 78 (2011)	45
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 176 Wn. App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013)	42

Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004) . 11, 38, 49

Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010) 49, 50, 51

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 55
5 U.S.C. § 552..... 35
Cell Site Simulator Devices—Collection of Data—Warrant, Laws of 2015, ch. 222, §1-4..... 7
RCW 42.56.010 14, 41
RCW 42.56.030 1
RCW 42.56.080 43
RCW 42.56.210 15, 34, 35
RCW 42.56.240 10, 25, 26, 33
RCW 42.56.550 passim
RCW 9.73.260 6, 7, 17
RCW 9.73.270 6, 7

Other Authorities

Coleman L. Torrans, Comment, *How Did They Know That? Cell Site Simulators And The Secret Invasion of Privacy*, 92 Tul. L. Rev. 519 (2017) 5, 6
Sam Biddle, *Long-Secret Stingray Manuals Detail How Police Can Spy on Phones*, THE INTERCEPT (Sept. 12, 2016, 11:33 AM), <https://theintercept.com/2016/09/12/long-secret-stingray-manuals-detail-how-police-can-spy-on-phones/>..... 17
Spencer McCandless, Note, *Stingray Confidential*, 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 993 (2017) 5, 6

Rules

RAP 18.1..... 56
